For the financial year ended 30 June 2017

33.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(c)	 Foreign currency risk

The Group’s operations are primarily conducted in Malaysia, Vietnam, Indonesia and Myanmar in
Malaysian Ringgit (“RM”), Vietnamese Dong (“VND”), Indonesian Rupiah (“IDR”) and Myanmar Kyat
(“MMK”) respectively.

The Group’s entities holds cash and short-term deposits denominated in foreign currencies for
working capital purposes and have transactional currency exposures arising from non-trade
purchases that are denominated in foreign currencies. In addition, the Group’s entities also
receive/pay certain rental deposits from/to their tenants/landlords which are denominated
in foreign currencies. At the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency denominated
balances are mainly in United States Dollar (“USD”) and Singapore Dollar (“SGD”).

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s loss/profit before tax to a
reasonably possible change in the USD and SGD exchange rates against the respective functional
currencies of the Group’s entities, with all other variables held constant.

Group
2017 2016

SGD’000 SGD’000

Loss before
tax

Profit before
tax

USD against VND - strengthened 3% (129) 145

- weakened 3% 129 (145)

USD against RM - strengthened 3% (5) 13

- weakened 3% 5 (13)

USD against MMK - strengthened 3% (12) –

- weakened 3% 12 –

SGD against RM - strengthened 3% – 1

- weakened 3% – (1)

137ANNUAL REPORT 2017   PARKSON RETAIL ASIA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 30 June 2017

34.	 Capital management

Capital includes debt and equity items as disclosed in the table below.

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit
rating and healthy capital ratios to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic